                                                                    May 22, 1998

Kurt Hahn

Finance/Economic Services Director

City of Healdsburg

401 Grove Street

Healdsburg, California  95448-4723

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-126
Dear Mr. Hahn:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Does your prospective membership on a nonprofit corporation board of directors create a conflict of interest because of your position as Finance/Economic Services Director for the City of Healdsburg?

CONCLUSION
A conflict of interest under the Act would not exist based on the facts presented if you were to become a member of a nonprofit corporation and also serve in your position as Finance/Economic Services Director for the City of Healdsburg.  The Commission only has jurisdiction over the Political Reform Act.  You may want to contact the Attorney General’s Office regarding any issues pertaining to Government Code Section 1090.

FACTS
You are the Finance/Economic Services Director for the City of Healdsburg (the "city") and a potential member on the board of directors of a new nonprofit corporation which may bid for, acquire and operate Healdsburg Community Hospital (the "hospital").  Board members of the new nonprofit corporation will not be compensated.

The hospital is currently owned by HCA/Columbia.  You have no interest in any form in HCA/Columbia.  The new nonprofit corporation may seek conduit tax exempt bond financing through the Healdsburg Public Improvement Corporation ("HPIC") which has an independent board, but is a component unit of the city and whose actions must be affirmed by the city council.  In a conduit bond issue there are certain ministerial actions the City Finance/Economic Services Director/Assistant Treasurer is obligated to take, primarily signing trust agreements and other documents authorized by HPIC and city resolutions.  Conduit bonds neither impact city finances nor impose a financial risk.  They also do not create financial gain or loss for the city or HPIC.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on (in pertinent part):

    “(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

   (d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or holds any position of management.”  (Section 87103(c) and (d), emphasis added.)

The definition of “business entity” as used above means any organization or enterprise operated for profit.  (Section 82005.)  Accordingly, since the new nonprofit corporation is not operated for profit, it is not the type of business entity covered by Section 87103(d).  Therefore, your potential position on the board of directors of a new nonprofit corporation would not result 

in a financial interest to you within the meaning of Section 87103(d).  In addition, because you will not be compensated by the nonprofit corporation, it would not be a disqualifying source of income under Section 87103(c).

However, the Commission only has jurisdiction over the Political Reform Act.  You may want to contact the Attorney General’s Office regarding any issues pertaining to Government Code Section 1090.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





